

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DUPAGE COUNTY
EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT**

DAVID BAMBERG, *individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,*

Plaintiff,

v.

DYNAMIC MANUFACTURING, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 2023LA000015

Judge: Hon. Timothy McJoynt

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Dated: March 15, 2023

**WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLC**

Carl V. Malmstrom
Attorney No. 285105
111 W. Jackson Street, Suite 1700
Chicago, IL 60604
Tel: (312) 984-0000
Fax: (212) 686-0114
E-mail: malmstrom@whafh.com

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Joseph I. Marchese*
Philip L. Fraietta (Attorney No. 6337165)
Max S. Roberts*
888 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
Tel: (646) 837-7150
Fax: (212) 989-9163
E-mail: jmarchese@bursor.com
pfraietta@bursor.com
mroberts@bursor.com

**Pro Hac Vice Application Forthcoming*

Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Putative Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT.....	3
A. Class Definition.....	3
B. Monetary And Prospective Relief.....	4
C. Release.....	4
D. Notice And Administrative Expenses.....	4
E. Incentive Award.....	4
F. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, And Expenses.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE.....	5
A. The Settlement Agreement Provides Substantial Relief To The Settlement Class, Particularly In Light Of The Uncertainty Of Prevailing On The Merits.....	7
B. Defendant’s Ability To Pay.....	9
C. Continued Litigation Is Likely To Be Complex, Lengthy, And Expensive.....	9
D. There Has Been No Opposition To The Settlement.....	10
E. The Settlement Was The Result Of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between The Parties After A Significant Exchange Of Information.....	10
F. The Reaction Of The Settlement Class.....	10
G. The Settlement Agreement Has Support Of Experienced Proposed Class Counsel.....	11
H. The Parties Exchanged Information Sufficient To Assess The Adequacy Of The Settlement.....	11
II. THE PROPOSED CLASS NOTICE SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	12

III.	THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE CLASS FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES.....	13
A.	The Class Is Sufficiently Numerous And Joinder Is Impracticable.....	14
B.	Common Questions Of Law And Fact Predominate	14
C.	The Class Representative Will Provide Adequate Representation For Settlement Class Members	15
D.	Certifying The Settlement Class Will Allow For A Fair And Efficient Adjudication Of The Controversy	16
	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Am. Intn’l Grp., Inc., et al. v. ACE INA Holdings, et al.</i> , 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012)	1
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	13, 17
<i>Armstrong v. Board of Sch. Dirs. Of City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	5, 6, 7
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 216 Ill. 2d 100 (2005)	2
<i>Cavoto v. Chicago Nat. League Ball Club, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2291181 (1st Dist. 2006)	12
<i>CE Design Ltd. v. C & T Pizza, Inc.</i> , 2015 IL App (1st) 131465.....	13, 16
<i>City of Chicago v. Korshak</i> , 206 Ill. App. 3d 968 (1st Dist. 1990).....	1, 7, 11
<i>Clark v. TAP Pharmaceutical Products, Inc.</i> , 343 Ill. App. 3d 538 (5th Dist. 2003).....	14
<i>Cothron v. White Castle System, Inc.</i> , 2023 IL 128004 (2023)	8
<i>Frank v. Teachers Ins. & Annuity Assoc. of America</i> , 71 Ill. 2d 583 (1978)	12
<i>GMAC Mortgage Corp. of Pa. v. Stapleton</i> , 236 Ill. App. 3d 486 (1st Dist. 1992)	5, 6, 11, 17
<i>Golon v. Ohio Savs. Bank</i> , 1999 WL 965593 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 1999).....	15
<i>Gordon v. Boden</i> , 224 Ill. App. 3d 195 (1st Dist. 1991)	16, 17
<i>Hinman v. M & M Rental Center, Inc.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 802 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	14

<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	6
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 438 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	5
<i>Keele v. Wexler</i> , 149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Kessler v. Am. Resorts Int’l.</i> , 2007 WL 4105204 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 14, 2007)	6
<i>Kulins v. Malco, A Microdot Co., Inc.</i> , 121 Ill. App. 3d 520 (1st Dist. 1984)	14
<i>Miner v. Gillette Co.</i> , 87 Ill. 2d 7 (1981)	15, 16
<i>P.J.’s Concrete Pumping Service, Inc. v. Nextel West Corp.</i> , 345 Ill. App. 3d 992 (2d Dist. 2004).....	16
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shuts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	12
<i>Purcell & Wardrope Chtd. V. Hertz Corp.</i> , 175 Ill. App. 3d 1069 (1st Dist. 1988)	16, 17
<i>Quick v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 404 Ill. App. 3d 277 (3d Dist. 2010).....	6
<i>Rogers v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , 2022 WL 854348 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 22, 2022).....	15
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	8, 9
<i>Shawn Fauley, Sabon, Inc. v. Metro Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 IL App (2d) 150236	5, 10, 12
<i>Steinberg v. Chicago Med. Sch.</i> , 69 Ill. 2d 320 (1977)	14
<i>Steinberg v. Software Associates, Inc.</i> , 306 Ill. App. 3d 157 (1st Dist. 1999)	1, 7

<i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Tims v. Black Horse Carriers, Inc.</i> , 2023 IL 127801 (2023)	8
<i>Walczak v. Onyx Acceptance Corp.</i> , 365 Ill. App. 3d 664 (2d Dist. 2006).....	14, 15
STATUTES	
735 ILCS 5/2-801	passim
735 ILCS 5/2-803	12, 13
740 ILCS 14/1	2
740 ILCS 14/15(a)	1
740 ILCS 14/15(b)	1
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d)(2).....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CONTE & NEWBERG, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (4th ed. 2002)	5, 6, 13
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (4th ed. 2002)	5, 13
